504185202 01/19/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4231877

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
	Name	Execution Date		
GERALD J. PARSONS		01/07/2017		
LEO D. PARSONS		01/10/2017		
MICHAEL P. PARSONS		01/16/2017		
NIDHIN DAVIS		12/15/2016		
MATTHEW PARSONS		01/09/2017		
SEAN PARSONS		01/09/2017		
MOHAMMAD R. PAKNEJAD		12/15/2016		
ANDREW SIEBEN		12/15/2016		
AARON SANTANGELO		12/16/2016		
JOHN GOLDMAN		12/15/2016		
DAVID BEASLEY		01/04/2017		
NICK GAMBER		12/28/2016		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMMUNICATIONS TEST DESIGN, INC.
Street Address:	1373 ENTERPRISE DRIVE
City:	WEST CHESTER
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19380

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15409047

CORRESPONDENCE DATA	Α
Fax Number:	(610)889-3696
	ent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Phone:	610-889-3699
Email:	berwynipdocket@barley.com
Correspondent Name:	BARLEY SNYDER
Address Line 1:	101 LINDENWOOD DRIVE
Address Line 2:	SUITE 100

504185202

-PATENT-REEL: 041398 FRAME: 0517

Address Line 4: MAL	VERN, PENNSYLVANIA 19355
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	55524-901.01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH R. FALCON
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph R. Falcon/
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2017
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

I/We, Gerald J. Parsons, Leo D. Parsons, Michael P. Parsons, Nidhin Davis, Matthew Parsons, Sean Parsons, Mohammad R. Paknejad, Andrew Sieben, Aaron Santangelo, John Goldman, David Beasley and Nick Gamber

who reside at 47 Collins Mill Road, Chester Springs, Pennsylvania 19425; 1206 Nottingham Lane, Chester Springs, PA 19425; 1541 Pennsbury Drive, West Chester, PA 19380; 96 Inniscrone Drive, Avondale, PA 19311; 86 Brittany Lane, Glenmoore, PA 19343; 1068 Squire Cheney Drive, West Chester, PA 19382; 31 Red Sunset Drive, Glenmoore, PA 19343; 1101 North Clayton St., Wilmington, DE 19805; 3181 Chestnut Hill Road, Pottstown, PA 19465; 1857 Red Hill Road, Elverson, PA 19520; P.O. Box 32, 43 Timber Lane, Thornton, PA 19373; and 27 Spring Hill Dr., Woolwich, NJ 08085, respectively,

have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled:

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SIMULTANEOUSLY TESTING A PLURALITY OF MOBILE DEVICES

which application was executed by the inventor on the date of execution of this assignment, and is identified by Barley Snyder File Number 55524-901.01,

and Communications Test Design, Inc.

whose address is 1373 Enterprise Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380

and which, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited, and of confirming the same or any part thereof heretofore acquired by Assignee.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me/us, receipt and sufficiency of which I/we hereby acknowledge, I/we hereby, without reservation:

1. Assign and convey to and confirm in Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;

File0001 55524-0901.01:5435344 - Page 1 -

PATENT REEL: 041398 FRAME: 0519

2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my/our name(s) or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;

3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignce of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

4. Warrant that I/we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I/we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;

5. Bind my/our heirs and legal representatives, as well as myself/ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration to me/us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me/us or my/our heirs or representatives if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to me/us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in my/our control or in the control of my/our heirs or legal representatives and which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

The effective date of this instrument is the latest date accompanying signature(s), hereinbelow.

In testimony whereof I/we have affixed my/our signature(s).

Assignor 1: Augh A Gam Date: 1 - 7 - 17Gerald J. Parsons Date: 1 - 7 - 17Assignor 2: Arg A Gam Date: 1 - 10 - 17Leo D. Parsons Date: 1 - 16 - 17Assignor 3: MA Date: 1 - 16 - 17Michael P. Parsons

File0001 55524-0901-01:5435344 - Page 2 -

PATENT REEL: 041398 FRAME: 0520

12/15/16 Assignor 4: Date: Nidhin Davis 110 Assignor 5: Date: Matthew Parsons ł Assignor 6: Date: Sean Palsons 111,19 a. A m Assignor 7: Date: Mohammad R. Paknejad 12/15/16 K., Assignor 8: Date: Andrew Sieben 16 (h Assignor 9: Date: Aaron Santangelo Assignor 10: Dat John Goldman AMI & Date: Assignor 11: David Beasley Assignor 12: Date: Nick Gamber

File0001 55524-0901.01:5435344 - Page 3 -

PATENT REEL: 041398 FRAME: 0521

RECORDED: 01/19/2017